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Item 2.02    Results of Operation and Financial Condition.

On July 9, 2020, Helen of Troy Limited (the “Company”, “our”, “we” or “us”) issued a press release announcing the results for the first quarter of
fiscal 2020. Additionally, on July 9, 2020, we held a conference call discussing our results for the same period mentioned above. With this Form 8-K
we are furnishing copies of the press release (attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1) and the text of the conference call (attached hereto as Exhibit 99.2).
The press release and copy of the text of this conference call are also provided on the Investor Relations Page of our website at:
http://www.helenoftroy.com. The information contained on this website is not included as a part of, or incorporated by reference into, this report.

The Company desires to avail itself of the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the “Act”) and is including
this cautionary statement for the express purpose of availing itself of the protection afforded by the Act. The accompanying press release and
conference call transcript contain certain forward-looking statements, which are subject to change. Any or all of the forward-looking statements may
turn out to be wrong. They can be affected by inaccurate assumptions or by known or unknown risks and uncertainties. Many of these factors will be
important in determining the Company’s actual future results. Consequently, no forward-looking statement can be guaranteed. Actual future results
may vary materially from those expressed or implied in any forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements are qualified in their entirety
by a number of risks that could cause actual results to differ materially from historical or anticipated results. Generally, the words “anticipates”,
“believes”, “expects”, “plans”, “may”, “will”, “should”, “seeks”, “estimates”, “project”, “predict”, “potential”, “continue”, “intends”, and other similar
words identify forward-looking statements. We caution readers not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The forward-looking
statements contained in this press release should be read in conjunction with, and are subject to and qualified by, the risks described in the
Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended February 29, 2020 and in our other filings with the SEC. Investors are urged to refer to the risk factors
referred to above for a description of these risks. Such risks include, among others, our ability to successfully manage the demand, supply, and
operational challenges associated with the actual or perceived effects of COVID-19 and any similar future public health crisis, pandemic or
epidemic, our ability to deliver products to our customers in a timely manner and according to their fulfillment standards, the costs of complying with
the business demands and requirements of large sophisticated customers, our dependence on the strength of retail economies and vulnerabilities to
any prolonged economic downturn, including from the effects of COVID-19, our relationships with key customers and licensors, our dependence on
sales to several large customers and the risks associated with any loss or substantial decline in sales to top customers, expectations regarding
recent, pending and future acquisitions or divestitures, including our ability to realize anticipated cost savings, synergies and other benefits along
with our ability to effectively integrate acquired businesses or separate divested businesses, circumstances which may contribute to future
impairment of goodwill, intangible or other long-lived assets, the retention and recruitment of key personnel, the costs, complexity and challenges of
upgrading and managing our global information systems, the risks associated with cybersecurity and information security breaches, the risks
associated with global legal developments regarding privacy and data security could result in changes to our business practices, penalties,
increased cost of operations, or otherwise harm our business, risks associated with foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, the risks associated
with accounting for tax positions, tax audits and related disputes with taxing authorities, the risks of potential changes in laws in the U.S. or abroad,
including tax laws, regulations or treaties, employment and health insurance laws and regulations, laws relating to environmental policy, personal
data, financial regulation, transportation policy and infrastructure policy along with the costs and complexities of compliance with such laws, our
ability to continue to avoid classification as a controlled foreign corporation, the risks of new legislation enacted in Bermuda and Barbados in
response to the European Union’s review of harmful tax competition, risks associated with weather conditions, the duration and severity of the cold
and flu season and other related factors, our dependence on foreign sources of supply and foreign manufacturing, and associated operational risks
including, but not limited to, long lead times, consistent local labor availability and capacity, and timely availability of sufficient shipping carrier
capacity, the impact of changing costs of raw materials, labor and energy on cost of goods sold and certain operating expenses, the risks associated
with significant tariffs or other restrictions on imports from China or any retaliatory trade measures taken by China, the risks associated with the
geographic concentration and peak season capacity of certain U.S. distribution facilities, our projections of product demand, sales and net income
are highly subjective in nature and future sales and net income could vary in a material amount from such projections, the risks associated with the
use of trademarks licensed from and to third parties, our ability to develop and introduce a continuing stream of new products to meet changing
consumer preferences, trade barriers, exchange controls, expropriations, and other risks associated with U.S. and foreign operations, the risks to
our liquidity as a result of changes to capital market conditions and other constraints or events that impose constraints on our cash resources and
ability to operate our business, the risks associated with
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product recalls, product liability, other claims, and related litigation against us and the risks associated with changes in regulations or product
certifications.

The press release includes or refers to certain information that the Company believes is non-GAAP Financial Information as contemplated by SEC
Regulation G, Rule 100. The press release contains tables that reconcile these measures to their corresponding GAAP based measures presented
in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income. The material limitation associated with the use of the non-GAAP financial
measures is that the non-GAAP measures do not reflect the full economic impact of the Company’s activities. These non-GAAP measures are not
prepared in accordance with GAAP, are not an alternative to GAAP financial information, and may be calculated differently than non-GAAP financial
information disclosed by other companies. Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed on non-GAAP information.

The information in this Item 2.02 of this Form 8-K and Exhibit 99.1 attached hereto shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or any proxy
statement or report or other document we may file with the SEC, regardless of any general incorporation language in any such filing, except as shall
be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01    Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d)        Exhibits

Exhibit Number     Description
99.1  Press Release dated July 9, 2020
99.2 Text of conference call held on July 9, 2020
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Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

 HELEN OF TROY LIMITED
  
Date: July 13, 2020 /s/ Brian L. Grass
 Brian L. Grass
 Chief Financial Officer,  Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting

Officer
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Exhibit 99.1

Helen of Troy Limited Reports First Quarter Fiscal 2021 Results

Consolidated Net Sales Growth of 11.8%; Organic Business Net Sales Growth of 11.1%
GAAP Diluted Earnings Per Share ("EPS") of $2.37

Adjusted Diluted EPS Growth of 22.8% to $2.53
Defers Initiation of Fiscal 2021 Outlook Due to Uncertainty from COVID-19 Pandemic

El Paso, Texas, July 9, 2020 — Helen of Troy Limited (NASDAQ: HELE), designer, developer and worldwide marketer of
consumer brand-name housewares, health and home and beauty products, today reported results for the three-month period
ended May 31, 2020.

Executive Summary – First Quarter of Fiscal 2021

• Consolidated net sales revenue increase of 11.8%, including:
◦ An increase in Leadership Brand net sales of 15.7%
◦ An increase in online channel net sales of approximately 33%
◦ Organic business net sales growth of 11.1%
◦ Core business net sales growth of 12.2%

• GAAP operating income of $57.0 million, or 13.5% of net sales, compared to GAAP operating income of $47.2 million, or
12.5% of net sales, for the same period last year

• Non-GAAP adjusted operating income increase of 19.8% to $71.1 million, or 16.9% of net sales, compared to $59.3
million, or 15.8% of net sales, for the same period last year

• GAAP diluted EPS of $2.37, compared to GAAP diluted EPS of $1.61 for the same period last year

• Non-GAAP adjusted diluted EPS increase of 22.8% to $2.53, compared to $2.06 for the same period last year

• Net cash flow provided by operating activities of $92.8 million, compared to $15.7 million for the same period last year

• Non-GAAP free cash flow of $86.4 million, compared to $12.0 million for the same period last year

Julien R. Mininberg, Chief Executive Officer, stated: “We are pleased to announce excellent first quarter results. Our diversified
portfolio performed well and again demonstrated its resiliency. I could not be prouder of how our organization adapted quickly to
navigate successfully in what is arguably the most challenging business environment most of us have ever seen. During the
quarter we delivered consolidated net sales growth of 11.8% and adjusted diluted EPS growth of 22.8%. Our Health & Home
segment led the way with sales growth of 29%. Beauty and Housewares both held up very well in the face of many store
closures and the unprecedented level of unemployment and personal disruption due to COVID-19. Beauty sales grew 5%
including Drybar. Housewares declined only 3% off of a year ago base that grew 23% year over year. International performance
was a standout in the quarter, growing faster than consolidated sales. Sales for our Leadership Brands grew 15.7%. Online
sales grew significantly to now represent approximately 28% of consolidated sales as so many of the world's consumers shifted
more of their purchases from bricks to clicks.”

Mr. Mininberg concluded: “While we are pleased with our first quarter results, the net impact of the pandemic on our consumers
and supply is still very fluid and uncertain and, as a result, we will not be
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providing fiscal 2021 guidance at this time. Despite the uncertainty, we are generally encouraged by the current trends and
prospects for our business and are therefore using the strength from the first quarter to lean back in on many of the key
initiatives chosen to further help us deliver on our Phase II Transformation goals. We believe we have struck the right balance
between the uncertainties of the external environment and our strong commitment to doing what is bold and right for executing
the strategic choices underlying our multi-year trajectory of transformation.”

Three Months Ended May 31,
(in thousands) Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Fiscal 2020 sales revenue, net $ 144,942  $ 154,943  $ 76,450  $ 376,335  

Organic business (6) (3,927)  46,778  (1,176)  41,675  
Impact of foreign currency (387)  (1,765)  (2,612)  (4,764)  
Acquisition (8) —  —  7,589  7,589  

Change in sales revenue, net (4,314)  45,013  3,801  44,500  
Fiscal 2021 sales revenue, net $ 140,628  $ 199,956  $ 80,251  $ 420,835  

Total net sales revenue growth (decline) (3.0) % 29.1 % 5.0 % 11.8 %
Organic business (2.7) % 30.2 % (1.5)% 11.1 %
Impact of foreign currency (0.3) % (1.1)% (3.4)% (1.3)%
Acquisition — % — % 9.9 % 2.0 %

Operating margin (GAAP)     
Fiscal 2021 16.5 % 15.8 % 2.8 % 13.5 %
Fiscal 2020 21.5 % 9.7 % 1.2 % 12.5 %

Adjusted operating margin (non-GAAP)     
Fiscal 2021 19.5 % 18.7 % 8.0 % 16.9 %
Fiscal 2020 23.7 % 13.7 % 4.8 % 15.8 %

Consistent with its strategy of focusing on its Leadership Brands, during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2020, the Company
committed to a plan to divest certain assets within its mass market personal care business (Personal Care). The assets to be
divested include intangible assets, inventory and fixed assets related to the Company's mass channel liquids, powder and
aerosol products under brands such as Pert, Brut, Sure and Infusium. The Company expects the divestiture to occur within fiscal
2021. Accordingly, the Company has classified the identified assets of the disposal group as held for sale. In connection with this
change, the Company now defines Core as strategic business that it expects to be an ongoing part of its operations, and Non-
Core as business that it expects to divest within a year of its designation as Non-Core. Organic business now refers to net sales
revenue associated with product lines or brands after the first twelve months from the date the product line or brand is acquired,
not including the impact that foreign currency had on reported net sales.

Three Months Ended May 31,
(in thousands) Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Fiscal 2020 sales revenue, net $ 144,942  $ 154,943  $ 76,450  $ 376,335  

Core business (7) (4,314)  45,013  5,244  45,943  
Non-core business (Personal Care) (7) —  —  (1,443)  (1,443)  

Change in sales revenue, net (4,314)  45,013  3,801  44,500  
Fiscal 2021 sales revenue, net $ 140,628  $ 199,956  $ 80,251  $ 420,835  

Total net sales revenue growth (decline) (3.0) % 29.1 % 5.0 % 11.8 %
Core business (3.0) % 29.1 % 6.9 % 12.2 %
Non-core business (Personal Care) — % — % (1.9)% (0.4)%
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Consolidated Operating Results - First Quarter Fiscal 2021 Compared to First Quarter Fiscal 2020

• Consolidated net sales revenue increased 11.8% to $420.8 million compared to $376.3 million, driven by an Organic
business net sales increase of $41.7 million, or 11.1%, primarily reflecting growth in domestic brick and mortar and
international sales in our Health and Home segment, and consolidated online sales. Drybar Products net sales of $7.6
million, or 2.0% of consolidated net sales revenue, also contributed to sales growth. These factors were partially offset by
Organic net sales declines in the Housewares and Beauty segments primarily due to COVID-19 store closures by key
brick and mortar customers, lower discretionary demand due to high unemployment and consumer uncertainty, and
approximately $4.8 million, or 1.3%, from the unfavorable impact of foreign currency fluctuations.

• Consolidated gross profit margin increased 1.8 percentage points to 42.6%, compared to 40.8%. The increase is
primarily due to a favorable product mix within the Health and Home segment and Organic Beauty business, the
favorable impact of the Drybar Products acquisition, a favorable channel mix within the Housewares segment, and lower
air freight. These factors were partially offset by an unfavorable mix of Housewares sales within total consolidated net
sales, an unfavorable product mix within the Housewares segment, higher direct import sales, and the unfavorable
impact of foreign currency on net sales.

• Consolidated SG&A as a percentage of net sales increased by 0.9 percentage points to 29.0% of net sales compared to
28.1%. The increase is primarily due to the unfavorable impact of foreign currency exchange and forward contract
settlements, higher freight and distribution expense, higher bad debt expense, higher product liability expense, and
higher long-term performance-based incentive compensation expense. These factors were partially offset by the impact
of cost reduction initiatives including temporary personnel, advertising and travel expense reductions due to the
uncertainty of COVID-19.

• Consolidated operating income was $57.0 million, or 13.5% of net sales, compared to $47.2 million, or 12.5% of net
sales. The increase in consolidated operating margin primarily reflects a favorable product mix within the Health and
Home and Beauty segments, a favorable channel mix within the Housewares segment, the favorable impact that higher
overall net sales had on operating leverage, and the impact of cost reduction initiatives including temporary personnel,
advertising and travel expense reductions due to the uncertainty of COVID-19. These factors were partially offset by an
unfavorable mix of Housewares sales within total consolidated net sales, an unfavorable product mix in the Housewares
segment, higher bad debt expense, higher product liability expense, increased long-term performance-based incentive
compensation expense, the net unfavorable impact of foreign currency fluctuations, and higher freight and distribution
expense.

• On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act was enacted and signed into law.
Among other things, the CARES Act included technical corrections to the effective date language in the Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act enacted in December 2017 (the “Tax Act”) related to net operating loss carrybacks. The CARES Act effectively
reversed the impact the Tax Act had on our net operating loss carryback, resulting in a tax benefit of $9.4 million in the
first quarter of fiscal 2021. For the three months ended May 31, 2020, income tax benefit as a percentage of income
before income tax was 13.0% compared to income tax expense of 7.6% for the same period last year, primarily due to
this benefit.

• Net income was $60.3 million, or $2.37 per diluted share on 25.4 million weighted average shares outstanding, compared
to $40.7 million, or $1.61 per diluted share on 25.2 million weighted average diluted shares outstanding.
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• Adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) increased 20.0% to $76.0 million
compared to $63.3 million.

On an adjusted basis for the first quarters of fiscal 2021 and 2020, excluding acquisition-related expenses, restructuring
charges, tax reform, non-cash share-based compensation, and non-cash amortization of intangible assets, as applicable:

• Adjusted operating income increased $11.8 million, or 19.8%, to $71.1 million, or 16.9% of net sales, compared to $59.3
million, or 15.8% of net sales. The 1.1 percentage point increase in adjusted operating margin primarily reflects a
favorable product mix within the Health and Home and Beauty segments, a favorable channel mix within the Housewares
segment, the favorable impact that higher overall net sales had on operating leverage, and the impact of cost reduction
initiatives, including temporary personnel, advertising and travel expense reductions due to the uncertainty of COVID-19.

• Adjusted income increased $12.1 million, or 23.2%, to $64.2 million, or $2.53 per diluted share, compared to $52.1
million, or $2.06 per diluted share. The 22.8% increase in adjusted diluted EPS was primarily due to higher operating
income in the Health and Home segment. This was partially offset by lower operating income in the Housewares
segment, higher interest expense, and higher weighted average diluted shares outstanding.

Segment Operating Results - First Quarter Fiscal 2021 Compared to First Quarter Fiscal 2020
Housewares net sales revenue decreased by 3.0%, or $4.3 million, primarily due to the temporary closure of key domestic brick
and mortar customers due to COVID-19, and a decrease in international sales. The OXO brand grew as consumers spent more
time at home cooking, cleaning, organizing, and pantry loading. Growth in online sales and in stores that were open were strong,
as were Hydro Flask international sales. This growth was more than offset by the impact of brick and mortar store closures on
the Hydro Flask and OXO brands. These factors were partially offset by an increase in online sales for both OXO and Hydro
Flask, higher club sales, and new product introductions. The segment was also unfavorably impacted by net foreign currency
fluctuations of $0.4 million or 0.3%. Operating income decreased 25.5% to $23.2 million, or 16.5% of segment net sales,
compared to $31.2 million, or 21.5% of segment net sales, in the same period last year. The 5.0 percentage point decrease in
operating margin was primarily due a less favorable product mix, the net unfavorable impact of tariff and related pricing actions,
higher bad debt expense, higher customer chargeback activity, higher freight and distribution expense to support strong direct-
to-consumer demand, and the unfavorable impact that lower sales had on operating leverage. These factors were partially offset
by the impact of cost reduction initiatives including temporary personnel, advertising and travel expense reductions due to the
uncertainty of COVID-19. Adjusted operating income decreased 20.3% to $27.4 million, or 19.5% of segment net sales
compared to $34.4 million, or 23.7% of segment net sales, in the same period last year.  

Health and Home net sales revenue increased 29.1%, or $45.0 million, primarily driven by an Organic business net sales
increase of $46.8 million, or 30.2%, as COVID-related demand surged for healthcare and healthy living products in domestic and
international markets, in both brick and mortar and online channels. The impact of brick and mortar store closures was less
pronounced in the Health and Home segment as key retailers such as Walmart, Amazon, Target, Home Depot and the drug
store channel remained open during the quarter and generally experienced strong traffic. These factors were partially offset by
net distribution changes year-over-year and the unfavorable impact of net foreign currency fluctuations of approximately $1.8
million, or 1.1%. Operating income increased 109.4% to $31.5 million, or 15.8% of segment net sales, compared $15.1 million,
or 9.7% of segment net sales, in the same period last year. The 6.1 percentage point increase in operating margin was primarily
due to the impact of a more favorable product mix, the favorable impact that higher overall net sales had on operating leverage,
and the impact of cost reduction initiatives including temporary personnel, advertising and travel expense reductions due to the
uncertainty of COVID-19. These factors were partially offset by
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higher product liability expense, higher royalty expense, the net unfavorable impact of foreign currency fluctuations, and higher
freight expense to support increased retail customer shipments. Adjusted operating income increased 75.7% to $37.3 million, or
18.7% of segment net sales, compared to $21.2 million, or 13.7% of segment net sales, in the same period last year.

Beauty net sales revenue increased 5.0%, or $3.8 million, driven primarily by the net sales revenue contribution of $7.6 million
from the Drybar Products acquisition, growth in online sales and new product introductions. These factors were partially offset by
a decline in Organic business net sales of $1.2 million, or 1.5%, primarily due to the closure of key domestic brick and mortar
customers, a decline in Personal Care, a supply constraint related to a key product and lower overall discretionary demand.
Segment net sales were also unfavorably impacted by net foreign currency fluctuations of approximately $2.6 million, or 3.4%.
Operating income increased 132.7% to $2.2 million, or 2.8% of segment net sales, compared to $1.0 million, or 1.2% of segment
net sales, in the same period last year. The 1.6 percentage point increase in operating margin is primarily due to the margin
impact of a more favorable product mix, lower air freight expense and the impact of cost reduction initiatives including temporary
personnel, advertising and travel expense reductions due to the uncertainty of COVID-19. These factors were partially offset by
the net unfavorable impact of foreign currency fluctuations, higher personnel expense related to the acquisition of Drybar
Products, higher amortization expense, higher long-term performance based incentive compensation expense, and higher
outbound freight expense. Adjusted operating income increased 72.7% to $6.4 million, or 8.0% of segment net sales, compared
to $3.7 million, or 4.8% of segment net sales, in the same period last year.

Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Highlights - First Quarter Fiscal 2021 Compared to First Quarter Fiscal 2020

• Cash and cash equivalents totaled $88.5 million, compared to $18.4 million.

• Total short- and long-term debt was $324.9 million, compared to $321.1 million, a net increase of $3.8 million.

• Accounts receivable turnover was 67.5 days, compared to 66.8 days.

• Inventory was $276.3 million, compared to $335.3 million. Trailing twelve-month inventory turnover was 3.2 times for both
periods.

• Net cash provided by operating activities was $92.8 million, compared to $15.7 million.  
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Fiscal 2021 Business Update
Due to the evolving COVID-19 pandemic and related consumer and business uncertainty, the Company is not providing an
Outlook for fiscal 2021 at this time. During the first quarter of fiscal 2021, as part of a comprehensive approach to preserve its
cash flow and adjust its cost structure to lower expected revenue, the Company implemented a number of temporary
precautionary measures in response to the uncertainty from COVID-19. Based on the strong performance in the first quarter, we
are now lifting some of these measures, and making selective investments in key Phase II Transformation initiatives and key
hires we believe will help drive our value creation flywheel. The Company’s view of the Phase II transformation plan and the
longer-term opportunities management sees to further grow its business remains unchanged.

Conference Call and Webcast
The Company will conduct a teleconference in conjunction with today’s earnings release.  The teleconference begins at 9:00
a.m. Eastern Time today, Thursday, July 9, 2020. Investors and analysts interested in participating in the call are invited to dial
(877) 407-3982 approximately ten minutes prior to the start of the call. The conference call will also be webcast live at:
 http://investor.hotus.com/. A telephone replay of this call will be available at 12:00 p.m. Eastern Time on July 9, 2020 until 11:59
p.m. Eastern Time on July 16, 2020 and can be accessed by dialing (844) 512-2921 and entering replay pin number 13705078.
A replay of the webcast will remain available on the website for one year.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The Company reports and discusses its operating results using financial measures consistent with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). To supplement its
presentation, the Company discloses certain financial measures that may be considered non-GAAP such
as adjusted operating income, adjusted operating margin, adjusted income, adjusted diluted earnings per share ("EPS"), Core
and Non-Core adjusted diluted EPS, EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, and free cash flow, which are presented in accompanying
tables to this press release along with a reconciliation of these financial measures to their corresponding GAAP-based measures
presented in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of income and cash flows. For additional information see Note
1 to the accompanying tables to this Press Release.

About Helen of Troy Limited
Helen of Troy Limited (NASDAQ: HELE) is a leading global consumer products company offering creative solutions for its
customers through a strong portfolio of well-recognized and widely-trusted brands, including OXO, Hydro Flask, Vicks, Braun,
Honeywell, PUR, Hot Tools and Drybar. We sometimes refer to these brands as our Leadership Brands. All trademarks herein
belong to Helen of Troy Limited (or its subsidiaries) and/or are used under license from their respective licensors.

For more information about Helen of Troy, please visit http://investor.hotus.com/
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Forward Looking Statements
Certain written and oral statements made by the Company and subsidiaries of the Company may
constitute “forward-looking statements” as defined under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995. This includes statements made in this press release. Generally, the words “anticipates”,
“believes”, “expects”, “plans”, “may”, “will”, “should”, “seeks”, “estimates”, “project”, “predict”, “potential”,
“continue”, “intends”, and other similar words identify forward-looking statements. All statements that
address operating results, events or developments that the Company expects or anticipates will occur in
the future, including statements related to sales, earnings per share results, and statements expressing
general expectations about future operating results, are forward-looking statements and are based upon
its current expectations and various assumptions. The Company believes there is a reasonable basis for
these expectations and assumptions, but there can be no assurance that the Company will realize these
expectations or that these assumptions will prove correct. Forward-looking statements are subject to
risks that could cause them to differ materially from actual results. Accordingly, the Company cautions
readers not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements
contained in this press release should be read in conjunction with, and are subject to and qualified by, the
risks described in the Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended February 29, 2020, and in the
Company's other filings with the SEC. Investors are urged to refer to the risk factors referred to above for
a description of these risks. Such risks include, among others, our ability to successfully manage the demand, supply, and
operational challenges associated with the actual or perceived effects of COVID-19 and any similar future public health crisis,
pandemic or epidemic, our ability to deliver products to our customers in a timely manner and according to their fulfillment
standards, the costs of complying with the business demands and requirements of large sophisticated customers, our
dependence on the strength of retail economies and vulnerabilities to any prolonged economic downturn, including from the
effects of COVID-19, our relationships with key customers and licensors, our dependence on sales to several large customers
and the risks associated with any loss or substantial decline in sales to top customers, expectations regarding recent, pending
and future acquisitions or divestitures, including our ability to realize anticipated cost savings, synergies and other benefits along
with our ability to effectively integrate acquired businesses or separate divested businesses, circumstances which may
contribute to future impairment of goodwill, intangible or other long-lived assets, the retention and recruitment of key personnel,
the costs, complexity and challenges of upgrading and managing our global information systems, the risks associated with
cybersecurity and information security breaches, the risks associated with global legal developments regarding privacy and data
security could result in changes to our business practices, penalties, increased cost of operations, or otherwise harm our
business, risks associated with foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, the risks associated with accounting for tax
positions, tax audits and related disputes with taxing authorities, the risks of potential changes in laws in the U.S. or abroad,
including tax laws, regulations or treaties, employment and health insurance laws and regulations, laws relating to environmental
policy, personal data, financial regulation, transportation policy and infrastructure policy along with the costs and complexities of
compliance with such laws, our ability to continue to avoid classification as a controlled foreign corporation, the risks of new
legislation enacted in Bermuda and Barbados in response to the European Union’s review of harmful tax competition, risks
associated with weather conditions, the duration and severity of the cold and flu season and other related factors, our
dependence on foreign sources of supply and foreign manufacturing, and associated operational risks including, but not limited
to, long lead times, consistent local labor availability and capacity, and timely availability of sufficient shipping carrier capacity,
the impact of changing costs of raw materials, labor and energy on cost of goods sold and certain operating expenses, the risks
associated with significant tariffs or other restrictions on imports from China or any retaliatory trade measures taken by China,
the risks associated with the geographic concentration and peak season capacity of certain U.S. distribution facilities, our
projections of product demand, sales and net income are highly subjective in nature and future sales and net income could vary
in a material amount from such projections, the risks associated with the use of trademarks licensed from and to third parties,
our ability to develop and introduce a continuing stream of new products to meet changing consumer preferences, trade barriers,
exchange controls, expropriations, and other risks associated with U.S. and foreign operations, the risks to our liquidity as a
result of changes to capital market conditions and other constraints or events that
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impose constraints on our cash resources and ability to operate our business, the risks associated with product recalls, product
liability, other claims, and related litigation against us and the risks associated with changes in regulations or product
certifications.

Investor Contact:

Helen of Troy Limited
Anne Rakunas, Director,  External Communications
(915) 225-4841

ICR, Inc.
Allison Malkin, Partner
(203) 682-8200
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HELEN OF TROY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data) 
Three Months Ended May 31,

2020 2019
Sales revenue, net $ 420,835  100.0 % $ 376,335  100.0 %
Cost of goods sold 241,534  57.4 % 222,608  59.2 %

Gross profit 179,301  42.6 % 153,727  40.8 %

Selling, general and administrative expense ("SG&A") 121,989  29.0 % 105,901  28.1 %
Restructuring charges 333  0.1 % 619  0.2 %

Operating income 56,979  13.5 % 47,207  12.5 %

Non-operating income, net 236  0.1 % 132  — %
Interest expense (3,846)  (0.9)% (3,308)  (0.9)%

Income before income tax 53,369  12.7 % 44,031  11.7 %

Income tax expense (benefit) (6,917)  (1.6)% 3,337  0.9 %
Net income $ 60,286  14.3 % $ 40,694  10.8 %

    
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.37   $ 1.61   

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted earnings per
share 25,397   25,245   
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – Adjusted
Operating Income, Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) (1)

(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)
 Three Months Ended May 31, 2020

 As Reported 
(GAAP) Adjustments  Adjusted 

(Non-GAAP)
Sales revenue, net $ 420,835  100.0 % $ —   $ 420,835  100.0 %
Cost of goods sold 241,534  57.4 % —   241,534  57.4 %

Gross profit 179,301  42.6 % —   179,301  42.6 %
SG&A 121,989  29.0 % (4,474)  (4)  108,224  25.7 %
   (9,291)  (5)    
Restructuring charges 333  0.1 % (333)  (3)  —  — %

Operating income 56,979  13.5 % 14,098   71,077  16.9 %
Non-operating income, net 236  0.1 % —   236  — %
Interest expense (3,846)  (0.9)% —   (3,846)  (0.9)%

Income before income tax 53,369  12.7 % 14,098   67,467  16.0 %
Income tax expense (benefit) (6,917)  (1.6)% 10,206   3,289  0.8 %
Net income 60,286  14.3 % 3,892   64,178  15.3 %
Diluted EPS $ 2.37   $ 0.15   $ 2.53   
Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted
EPS 25,397     25,397   

 Three Months Ended May 31, 2019

 As Reported 
(GAAP) Adjustments  Adjusted 

(Non-GAAP)
Sales revenue, net $ 376,335  100.0 % $ —   $ 376,335  100.0 %
Cost of goods sold 222,608  59.2 % —   222,608  59.2 %

Gross profit 153,727  40.8 % —   153,727  40.8 %
SG&A 105,901  28.1 % (3,876)  (4)  94,421  25.1 %
   (7,604)  (5)  
Restructuring charges 619  0.2 % (619)  (3)  —  — %

Operating income 47,207  12.5 % 12,099  59,306  15.8 %
Non-operating income, net 132  — % —   132  — %
Interest expense (3,308)  (0.9)% —   (3,308)  (0.9)%

Income before income tax 44,031  11.7 % 12,099   56,130  14.9 %
Income tax expense 3,337  0.9 % 699   4,036  1.1 %
Net income 40,694  10.8 % 11,400  52,094  13.8 %
Diluted EPS $ 1.61   $ 0.45   $ 2.06   
Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted
EPS 25,245     25,245   
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Consolidated and Segment Net Sales
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

Three Months Ended May 31,
 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Fiscal 2020 sales revenue, net $ 144,942  $ 154,943  $ 76,450  $ 376,335  

Organic business (6) (3,927)  46,778  (1,176)  41,675  
Impact of foreign currency (387)  (1,765)  (2,612)  (4,764)  
Acquisition (8) —  —  7,589  7,589  

Change in sales revenue, net (4,314)  45,013  3,801  44,500  
Fiscal 2021 sales revenue, net $ 140,628  $ 199,956  $ 80,251  $ 420,835  

Total net sales revenue growth (decline) (3.0) % 29.1 % 5.0 % 11.8 %
Organic business (2.7) % 30.2 % (1.5)% 11.1 %
Impact of foreign currency (0.3) % (1.1)% (3.4)% (1.3)%
Acquisition — % — % 9.9 % 2.0 %

Leadership Brand Net Sales Revenue (2)
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

 Three Months Ended May 31,
2020 2019 $ Change % Change

Leadership Brand sales revenue, net (8) $ 349,030  $ 301,559  $ 47,471  15.7 %
All other sales revenue, net 71,805  74,776  (2,971)  (4.0) %

Total sales revenue, net $ 420,835  $ 376,335  $ 44,500  11.8 %

Consolidated and Segment Net Sales from Core and Non-Core Business (7)
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

Three Months Ended May 31,
Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total

Fiscal 2020 sales revenue, net $ 144,942  $ 154,943  $ 76,450  $ 376,335  
Core business (8) (4,314)  45,013  5,244  45,943  
Non-core business (Personal Care) —  —  (1,443)  (1,443)  

Change in sales revenue, net (4,314)  45,013  3,801  44,500  
Fiscal 2021 sales revenue, net $ 140,628  $ 199,956  $ 80,251  $ 420,835  

Total net sales revenue growth (decline) (3.0) % 29.1 % 5.0 % 11.8 %
Core business (3.0) % 29.1 % 6.9 % 12.2 %
Non-core business (Personal Care) — % — % (1.9)% (0.4)%
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SELECTED OTHER DATA
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Operating Income

to Adjusted Operating Income (non-GAAP) (1)
(Unaudited) (in thousands) 

 Three Months Ended May 31, 2020
 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 23,233  16.5 % $ 31,533  15.8 % $ 2,213  2.8 % $ 56,979  13.5 %

Restructuring charges (3) 238  0.2 % —  — % 95  0.1 % 333  0.1 %
Subtotal 23,471  16.7 % 31,533  15.8 % 2,308  2.9 % 57,312  13.6 %

Amortization of intangible assets 498  0.4 % 2,452  1.2 % 1,524  1.9 % 4,474  1.1 %
Non-cash share-based compensation 3,421  2.4 % 3,314  1.7 % 2,556  3.2 % 9,291  2.2 %

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 27,390  19.5 % $ 37,299  18.7 % $ 6,388  8.0 % $ 71,077  16.9 %

 

 Three Months Ended May 31, 2019
 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 31,200  21.5 % $ 15,056  9.7 % $ 951  1.2 % $ 47,207  12.5 %

Restructuring charges (3) 88  0.1 % —  — % 531  0.7 % 619  0.2 %
Subtotal 31,288  21.6 % 15,056  9.7 % 1,482  1.9 % 47,826  12.7 %

Amortization of intangible assets 518  0.4 % 2,798  1.8 % 560  0.7 % 3,876  1.0 %
Non-cash share-based compensation 2,574  1.8 % 3,374  2.2 % 1,656  2.2 % 7,604  2.0 %

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 34,380  23.7 % $ 21,228  13.7 % $ 3,698  4.8 % $ 59,306  15.8 %
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SELECTED OTHER DATA
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures - EBITDA

(Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) and Adjusted EBITDA (1)
(Unaudited) (in thousands) 

 Three Months Ended May 31, 2020
 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 23,233  $ 31,533  $ 2,213  $ 56,979  

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest 2,122  4,052  2,966  9,140  
Non-operating income, net —  —  236  236  

EBITDA (non-GAAP) 25,355  35,585  5,415  66,355  
  Add: Restructuring charges (3) 238  —  95  333  

Non-cash share-based compensation 3,421  3,314  2,556  9,291  

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 29,014  $ 38,899  $ 8,066  $ 75,979  

 Three Months Ended May 31, 2019
 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 31,200  $ 15,056  $ 951  $ 47,207  

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest 1,613  4,313  1,841  7,767  
Non-operating income, net —  —  132  132  

EBITDA (non-GAAP) 32,813  19,369  2,924  55,106  
Add: Restructuring charges (3) 88  —  531  619  

  Non-cash share-based compensation 2,574  3,374  1,656  7,604  

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 35,475  $ 22,743  $ 5,111  $ 63,329  
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Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income and Diluted Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) to Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted
EPS (non-GAAP) (1)

(Unaudited) (dollars in thousands, except per share data) 
 Three Months Ended May 31, 2020
 Income Diluted EPS
 Before Tax Tax Net of Tax Before Tax Tax Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ 53,369  $ (6,917)  $ 60,286  $ 2.10  $ (0.27)  $ 2.37  

Restructuring charges (3) 333  2  331  0.01  —  0.01  
   Tax reform —  9,357  (9,357)  —  0.37  (0.37)  

Subtotal 53,702  2,442  51,260  2.11  0.10  2.02  
Amortization of intangible assets 4,474  241  4,233  0.18  0.01  0.17  
Non-cash share-based compensation 9,291  606  8,685  0.37  0.02  0.34  

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 67,467  $ 3,289  $ 64,178  $ 2.66  $ 0.13  $ 2.53  

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS 25,397  

 Three Months Ended May 31, 2019
 Income Diluted EPS
 Before Tax Tax Net of Tax Before Tax Tax Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ 44,031  $ 3,337  $ 40,694  $ 1.74  $ 0.13  $ 1.61  

Restructuring charges (3) 619  2  617  0.02  —  0.02  
Subtotal 44,650  3,339  41,311  1.77  0.13  1.64  

Amortization of intangible assets 3,876  121  3,755  0.15  —  0.15  
Non-cash share-based compensation 7,604  576  7,028  0.30  0.02  0.28  

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 56,130  $ 4,036  $ 52,094  $ 2.22  $ 0.16  $ 2.06  

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS 25,245  
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Consolidated Core and Non-Core Net Sales and Reconciliation of Core and Non-Core Diluted EPS to Core and
Non-Core Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) (1) (7)
(Unaudited) (dollars in thousands, except per share data)  

Three Months Ended May 31,
2020 2019 $ Change % Change

Sales revenue, net
Core (8) $ 399,519  $ 353,576  $ 45,943  13.0 %
Non-core 21,316  22,759  (1,443)  (6.3) %

Total $ 420,835  $ 376,335  $ 44,500  11.8 %

Three Months Ended May 31,
2020 2019 $ Change % Change

Adjusted EPS
Core (8) $ 2.43  $ 1.95  $ 0.48  24.6 %
Non-core 0.10  0.11  (0.01)  (9.1) %

Total $ 2.53  $ 2.06  $ 0.47  22.8 %

 
Three Months Ended 

May 31,
Core Business: 2020 2019
Diluted EPS, as reported $ 2.27  $ 1.52  

Restructuring charges, net of tax 0.01  0.02  
Tax Reform (0.37)  —  

     Subtotal $ 1.92  $ 1.55  
Amortization of intangible assets, net of tax 0.17  0.13  
Non-cash share-based compensation, net of tax 0.34  0.28  

Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) $ 2.43  $ 1.95  

Three Months Ended 
May 31,

Non-Core Business: 2020 2019
Diluted EPS, as reported $ 0.10  $ 0.09  

Restructuring charges, net of tax —  —  
Tax reform —  —  

     Subtotal $ 0.10  $ 0.09  
Amortization of intangible assets, net of tax —  0.02  
Non-cash share-based compensation, net of tax —  —  

Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) $ 0.10  $ 0.11  

Diluted EPS, as reported (GAAP) $ 2.37  $ 1.61  
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Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet, Cash Flow and Liquidity Information
(Unaudited)

(in thousands)
 May 31,
 2020 2019

Balance Sheet:   
Cash and cash equivalents $ 88,517  $ 18,375  
Receivables, net 332,769  262,511  
Inventory, net 276,327  335,344  
Total assets, current 757,036  635,994  
Total assets 1,975,688  1,702,831  
Total liabilities, current 365,929  289,058  
Total long-term liabilities 388,007  377,594  
Total debt 324,883  321,139  
Consolidated stockholders' equity 1,221,752  1,036,179  

Liquidity:   
Working capital $ 391,107  $ 346,935  

 Three Months Ended May 31,
 2020 2019
Cash Flow:   

Depreciation and amortization $ 9,140  $ 7,767  
Net cash provided by operating activities 92,826  15,676  
Capital and intangible asset expenditures 6,451  3,718  
Net debt proceeds (repayments) (10,900)  100  
Payments for repurchases of common stock 10,013  8,788  

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities
to Free Cash Flow (Non-GAAP) (1)

(Unaudited) (in thousands)
Three Months Ended May 31,

 2020 2019
Net cash provided by operating activities (GAAP) $ 92,826  $ 15,676  

Less: Capital and intangible asset expenditures (6,451)  (3,718)  

Free cash flow (Non-GAAP) $ 86,375  $ 11,958  
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HELEN OF TROY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Press Release
(1) This press release contains non-GAAP financial measures. Adjusted operating income, adjusted operating margin, adjusted effective tax rate, adjusted

income, adjusted diluted EPS, Core and Non-Core adjusted diluted EPS, EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, and free cash flow (“Non-GAAP measures”) that are
discussed in the accompanying press release or in the preceding tables may be considered non-GAAP financial information as contemplated by SEC
Regulation G, Rule 100. Accordingly, the Company is providing the preceding tables that reconcile these measures to their corresponding GAAP-based
measures presented in the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Cash Flows in the accompanying tables to the press release.
The Company believes that these non-GAAP measures provide useful information to management and investors regarding financial and business trends
relating to its financial condition and results of operations. The Company believes that these non-GAAP financial measures, in combination with the
Company’s financial results calculated in accordance with GAAP, provide investors with additional perspective regarding the impact of certain
charges/benefits on applicable income, margin and earnings per share measures. The Company also believes that these non-GAAP measures facilitate a
more direct comparison of the Company’s performance with its competitors. The Company further believes that including the excluded charges would not
accurately reflect the underlying performance of the Company’s operations for the period in which the charges are incurred, even though such charges may
be incurred and reflected in the Company’s GAAP financial results in the near future. Additionally, the non-GAAP measures are used by management for
measuring and evaluating the Company’s performance. The material limitation associated with the use of the non-GAAP measures is that the non-GAAP
measures do not reflect the full economic impact of the Company’s activities. These non-GAAP measures are not prepared in accordance with GAAP, are
not an alternative to GAAP financial information, and may be calculated differently than non-GAAP financial information disclosed by other companies.
Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed on non-GAAP information.

(2) Leadership Brand net sales consists of revenue from the OXO, Honeywell, Braun, PUR, Hydro Flask, Vicks, Hot Tools and Drybar brands.

(3) Charges incurred in connection with the Company’s restructuring plan (Project Refuel).

(4) Amortization of intangible assets.

(5) Non-cash share-based compensation.

(6) Previously referred to as Core business, Organic business refers to net sales revenue associated with product lines or brands after the first twelve months
from the date the product line or brand is acquired, not including the impact that foreign currency had on reported net sales. Net sales revenue from
internally developed brands or product lines is considered Organic business activity.

(7) The Company defines Core as strategic business that it expects to be an ongoing part of its operations, and Non-Core as business that it expects to divest
within a year of its designation as non-core.

(8) The three months ended May 31, 2020 includes a full quarter of operating results for Drybar Products, which was acquired on January 23, 2020, with no
comparable results in the three month period ended May 31, 2019.
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Exhibit 99.2
PARTICIPANTS

Corporate Participants

Jack Jancin – Senior Vice President - Corporate Business Development, Helen of Troy Ltd.
Julien R. Mininberg – Chief Executive Officer & Director, Helen of Troy Ltd.
Brian L. Grass – Chief Financial Officer, Helen of Troy Ltd.

Other Participants

Robert J. Labick –  Analyst, CJS Securities, Inc.
Rupesh Parikh - Analyst, Oppenheimer & Co., Inc.
Olivia Tong – Analyst, Bank of America Merrill Lynch
Linda Bolton Weiser – Analyst, D. A. Davidson & Co.
Steven L. Marotta – Analyst, C.L. King & Associates, Inc.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION SECTION

Operator: Greetings. Greetings. Welcome to Helen of Troy First Quarter Fiscal 2021 Earnings Call. At this time, all
participants today will be on a listen-only mode. A brief question-and-answer session will follow the formal presentation.
[Operator Instructions] Please note that this conference is being recorded.

I'll now turn the conference over to Jack Jancin, Senior Vice President of Corporate. Sir, you may begin.

Jack Jancin, Senior Vice President - Corporate Business Development, Helen of Troy Ltd.

Thank you, operator. Good morning, everyone. And welcome to Helen of Troy's first quarter fiscal 2021 earnings conference
call. The agenda for the call this morning is as follows. I will begin with a brief discussion of forward-looking statements. Mr.
Julien Mininberg, the company's CEO, will comment on some high-level results for the quarter and discuss current business
trends. Then, Mr. Brian Grass, the company's CFO, will review the financials in more detail and reflect on considerations from
the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic uncertainty as fiscal year 2021 progresses. Following this, we will open the call to take your
questions.

This conference call may contain certain forward-looking statements that are based on management's current expectation with
respect to future events or financial performance. Generally, the words anticipates, believes, expects and other words similar
are words identifying forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties
that could cause anticipated results to differ materially from the actual results.

This conference call may also include information that may be considered non-GAAP financial information. These non-GAAP
measures are not an alternative to GAAP financial information and may be calculated differently than the non-GAAP financial
information disclosed by other companies. The company cautions listeners not to place undue reliance on forward-looking
statements or non-GAAP information.

Before I turn the call over to Mr. Mininberg, I would like to inform all interested parties that a copy of today's earnings release
has been posted to the Investor Relations section of the company's website at www.helenoftroy.com. The earnings release
contains tables that reconcile non-GAAP financial measures to their corresponding GAAP-based measures. The release can be
obtained by selecting the Investor Relations tab on the company's home page and then the News tab.



I will now turn the conference call over to Mr. Mininberg.

Julien R. Mininberg, Chief Executive Officer & Director, Helen of Troy Ltd.

Thank you, Jack. Good morning, everyone, and thank you for joining us. This morning, we reported an excellent quarter with net
sales growth of 11.8% and adjusted EPS growth of 22.8% versus year ago. All three business segments performed well above
our expectations. Many of the positive trends we highlighted in April accelerated as the quarter progressed and outweighed the
unfavorable trends we discussed. The benefits of our diversified portfolio of brands, online capability, strong shared services,
and our highly committed organization showed very well as we adapted quickly to the tremendous challenges from COVID-19
and were able to be there for consumers when they needed us most.

Collectively, our eight Leadership Brands grew sales at 15.7% in the quarter, led by double-digit growth from all of Health and
Home's Leadership Brands: Vicks, Braun, PUR, and Honeywell. These brands benefited from very strong demand for our highly
trusted health and wellness related products. OXO also grew nicely in the quarter as consumers spent much more time at
home. Hydro Flask sales declined amidst store closures, but performed better than we expected. Hot Tools grew sales despite
store and salon closures.

Channel mix played a particularly important role as lockdowns kept families home to varying degrees around the world. Online
capability development has been a key strategic focus for both Phase I and Phase II of Helen of Troy's transformation, growing
roughly fourfold since 2014 to reach 24% of total company sales at the end of fiscal 2020. In this quarter, online grew a further
33%, now representing 28% of consolidated sales as even more consumers move from bricks to clicks. We also performed
better than expected in those brick-and-mortar stores that remained open.

International performance was a standout in the quarter, growing faster than total company sales, driven by Health and Home
and strength across all business segments in EMEA. Margin, profitability and cash flow were all highly favorable in the quarter
as a result of higher sales, improved operating leverage, better mix and temporary cost reduction efforts.

Analyzing the current environment, we are seeing some encouraging trends at those brick-and-mortar stores that have
remained opened, and online sales continue to be strong. Our products that are more discretionary in nature or more dependent
on the retail brick-and-mortar channel continue to see softness, but recent trends are improving.

COVID-19 cases are now rising in multiple regions and economic reopening plans are being questioned or even, in some
cases, revised. While we are pleased with our first quarter results, the net impact of the pandemic on our consumers and supply
is still very fluid and uncertain. And as a result, we will not be providing fiscal 2021 guidance at this time.

When we last spoke in April, we shared actions taken to protect our people and reduce our costs, doing so in a way that
focused on protecting the capabilities built during our transformation. Those cost interventions fell into two major categories:
personnel cost reductions and reductions or delays in other fiscal 2021 spending. We have been treating the reductions like light
switches that we are dimming or turning off. By preserving our underlying infrastructure of people and systems, we can turn
them back on quickly and with minimal disruptions as business conditions warrant.

We are generally encouraged by the current trends and prospects for our business and, therefore, we are now planning to use
the strength from the first quarter to turn on certain light switches and selectively lean back in on many of the key initiatives we
believe are critical to driving our value creation flywheel. These plans include hiring for certain key positions, further expansion
of our supply chain, further



diversification of our China supply base, significant investments in expanding our rapidly growing direct-to-consumer capability,
increasing our already strong focus on consumer-centric marketing and product innovation, and the strategic expansion of our
IT capabilities.

Importantly, effective August 1, we are also restoring all wages, salaries, and director compensation to pre-COVID-19 levels. I
am very grateful to all of the people at Helen of Troy who embraced our approach of shared sacrifice, as it allowed us to adjust
rapidly to the unknowns. This approach is now allowing us to turn on some of those light switches with much more speed and
agility as we were able to keep intact the organization we have worked so hard to build.

We believe these plans will enable us to continue with many of our original investments originally slated for fiscal 2021 and will
help keep us on track to deliver our Phase II transformation goals. We believe we have struck the right balance between the
uncertainties of the external environment and our strong commitment to doing what is bold and right for executing the strategic
choices underlying our multiyear trajectory of transformation.

Another area we are focusing on much more is diversity, equity and inclusion, or DE&I. Recent tragic events have demonstrated
that we as a nation and we as a company can do better. During the quarter, we had thoughtful conversations internally, leading
us to formalize and intensify our efforts under a new multiyear program designed to ensure further improvement on DE&I at
Helen of Troy. This is highly consistent with our stated strategic goal to attract, retain, unify and train the very best people. We
have now explicitly added diversity and inclusion to key foundational documents, such as our strategic plan, culture and
corporate identity, to emphasize that diversity is a source of strength that we embrace and one that multiplies our effectiveness.

Given the linkage to the social and governance parts of ESG, we are connecting our DE&I efforts to our ESG program and
adding dedicated leaders for both. The DE&I program also includes elements that increase our focus on recruitment,
development and retention of minorities and women. We are looking to attract and retain top talent from every background and
ensure a work environment where everyone can engage, thrive, contribute and grow to their fullest potential.

We are conducting listening sessions with our associates all around the company on this matter. We are rolling out mandatory
unconscious bias training worldwide later this summer. We are supporting more external volunteerism and donations among our
associates, charitable paid time off and matching contributions. And we are planning donations to organizations primarily
focused on the education of black and minority students to improve equality of opportunity.

We believe these initiatives are good for all Helen of Troy stakeholders, including shareholders who trust us with their assets,
customers who support our business, consumers who believe in and trust what our brands and companies stand for, talented
worldwide employees who seek us out as their employer of choice, and the communities in which we are proud to live and work.
We also simply believe these initiatives are the right thing to do.

I would like to now share some insight on to how we are managing the day-to-day in the COVID-19 environment. Externally, we
remain very close to customers and are using all of the data sources available to us, including point-of-sale trends, out-of-
stocks, competitive activity, consumer health and geopolitical developments. As most all of the world has relaxed or allowed
their stay at home orders to expire, we are closely watching how people feel about coming back into stores.

While still early, we are seeing some encouraging trends for our Leadership Brands beyond the already strong demand for
Vicks, Braun, PUR, Honeywell, and OXO. For Hydro Flask, Hot Tools and Drybar, which have been adversely impacted by
store closures, we are seeing increases in demand as stores and salons reopen, tempered in part by consumer behavior, as we
all adjust to new normals. We have



also greatly increased our direct-to-consumer capacity for key brands, which has helped us further mitigate some of the store
closure impact.

Internally, our frontline associates working in the distribution centers and supply chain are going above and beyond the call of
duty to help ensure our supply is able to meet growing demand. We have not only called back workers in our distribution
centers, we have added staff to support growth and are paying appreciation bonuses to our associates serving as essential
workers to recognize their dedication to our customers during this critical and difficult time.

Our associates working from home have become extremely adept at continuing Helen of Troy's signature level of collaboration
and consumer-centric innovation through a combination of virtual tools and through safety protocols in place in our labs and
facilities. We expect those working from home to continue to do so until at least September, depending how practices – best
practices and government guidelines unfold regarding return-to-office environments and to travel.

Now, I'd like to turn to a review of our business segments. Together, they constitute a diversified portfolio that has performed
well over the years and demonstrated resiliency. Individually, they each have unique drivers and dynamics that warrant a bit
more color. Health and Home is off to an excellent start to the fiscal year with outstanding growth in sales and margins. COVID-
19 pandemic is elevating demand for health-related products and driving significant media focus. Multiple generations of
consumers are receiving an education about the importance of our health-related products, which we believe has important
positive long-term implications for category development.

In the short term, consumers are responding with greatly elevated purchases of thermometers, humidifiers, air purifiers and
water purifiers, driving Vicks, Braun, Honeywell and PUR ahead powerfully in the quarter. Braun is our most global brand and is
seeing significantly elevated demand for thermometers and probe covers. We increased our production capacity in the quarter
but demand continues to outstrip supply.

We are investing additional capital and human resources into further capacity increases and into the expansion of no-touch
product offerings we expect to come online later in the fiscal year. In addition to our probe covers, other high-margin
consumables such as Vicks VapoPads and our Vicks VapoSteam cough-suppressing inhalants also saw demand increases
during the quarter as consumers focused on preparedness and family care.

We saw a similar trend for water purification. Water quality has been a consumer priority in health and wellness for some time,
as consumers seek ways to protect their families amidst greater awareness of issues around lead and other water safety
hazards. With COVID-19, people are now looking even harder for ways to protect themselves and their families through hygiene
and cleanliness that they spend more time at home.

Water filtration systems like PUR's pitchers and faucet mounts have earned a higher share of a growing category. Demand
during the quarter was up strongly for both. Our PUR products are also seeing the benefits of the single-use plastic water bottle
bans being implemented around the world as consumers increasingly shift their mindset and purchasing habits toward a more
sustainable way of life.

Beauty performed especially well in the face of challenges around store closures and homebound consumers, delivering 5%
sales growth including Drybar. Looking at just organic sales, the Beauty segment held its own, with a sales decline of only 1.5%
despite store closures. Beauty appliances also continued its forward march on market share in the United States this quarter,
adding to its number one share position at Amazon and gaining share at other major customers.



Those share trends accelerated during the quarter as our supply improved and as consumers continue to favor our products
and innovations on all of our key Beauty appliance brands, including the highly popular volumizers, which have a growing range
of variants and new products on the way across our brands and geographies.

Sales of our newest Leadership Brand, Drybar, were all incremental in the quarter given the recent acquisition. Drybar online
sales were a key bright spot and outpaced historical trends both in DTC and on Amazon. More recently, brick-and-mortar stores
in locations that have reopened are showing positive trends and building, as consumers begin to get comfortable returning to
shop in key customers like ULTA, Sephora and Nordstrom.

As for Drybar salons, reopening has begun, with 82 salons out of 139 now open in the United States as of the beginning of July.
With regard to our previously announced divestiture plans for the Personal Care business, the marketing process is underway
and ongoing. We will report back when we have more news.

Turning to our Housewares segment, the 3% sales decline in the quarter demonstrated that our diversified portfolio of products
is highly resilient after growing 23.8% in the same period last year, even with retail store closures, many outdoor activities
unavailable and the beverage bottle category not deemed essential at Amazon for much of the quarter. OXO was a focus area
for consumers at those brick-and-mortar retailers that were open. Point of sale growth in those stores coupled with triple-digit
growth online made a big difference in nearly all of the categories OXO serves, especially baking, coffee, storage containers
and cleaning.

Hydro Flask quarterly results were below the prior year as sharp increases in online sales were not sufficient to overcome store
closures. Retail customer shipment trends improved as the quarter progressed and hydroflask.com sales growth was explosive.
Amazon sales late in the quarter also were positive once the retailer expanded product offerings beyond essential items.

International sales for Hydro Flask grew strong double digits versus a year ago led by Europe and Asia. Consumer research,
social listening and online search trends confirm Hydro Flask brand popularity remains very strong. The brand continues to
sustain its number one market share position and large lead over competitors in insulated hydration vessels according the
syndicated data. Looking ahead, recent shipments and tracking in retail stores in locations that have reopened are showing
encouraging trends. We continue to feel optimistic about the key drivers we've outlined for Hydro Flask in our April call.

Before I turn the call over to Brian, I want to thank you again for your support, for your encouragement, for your loyalty, and for
your trust during this unprecedented time. I am pleased with how our entire organization has continued to perform at the highest
levels despite disruptions to nearly every aspect of our business and our lives.

For Helen of Troy, fiscal 2021 is certainly not one we see as a lost year. It is an opportunity to adapt and to learn how to win in
the many new normals that are now emerging. With the results and the resumption of previously planned investments we are
announcing today, fiscal 2021 is an opportunity to come out stronger.

Our commitment to increasing shareholder value is unwavering. We are excited to continue driving our transformation ahead.
We believe we have created a set of capabilities and competitive advantages that allowed Helen of Troy to perform in tough
times like now, in past crises, and also in good times.

We are relentlessly focused on further elevating our high performance organization and capabilities, as we build brands and
deliver multiyear results that can lead to superior shareholder outcomes. We are



also diligently focused on maintaining a strong balance sheet to ensure we have the financial resources to deploy capital toward
the best opportunities to fuel our value creation flywheel.

With that, I will now turn the call over to Brian.

Brian L. Grass, Chief Financial Officer, Helen of Troy Ltd.

Thank you, Julien. Good morning, everyone, and thank you for joining us. I hope that you're all safe and healthy. Our thoughts
continue to be with the people who've been directly affected by the COVID-19 pandemic as well as the first responders, health
care workers, medical providers, and essential workers who are on the frontlines. We want to extend our appreciation for their
efforts and for the efforts of our own associates that aren't able to work from home. Our priority has been and continues to be
the well-being of our associates, customers, and business partners during this unprecedented time.

More recently, acts of violence have underscored the racial inequity that exists in our country. As Julien mentioned, we are
further advancing the cultural changes we first embarked upon six years ago to put greater emphasis on inclusivity and
diversity, and to promote greater equality across our company. We are also supporting organizations that we believe can have
an impact on our communities and across the world. I could not be prouder of the company and how it is responding in these
difficult times.

Now turning to our results for the first quarter; we began the year with better-than-expected results despite operating under
unprecedented conditions. Our diversified portfolio and strategies to maximize the strength of our Leadership Brands,
accelerate our omni-channel excellence, and drive international growth served us well fueling double-digit sales growth. This,
combined with the temporary expense reduction measures we took during the quarter, resulted in healthy margin expansion and
adjusted diluted EPS growth of almost 23%.

We also remain steadfast in our focus on fiscal discipline, ending the quarter with $1.1 billion in liquidity including $88.5 million
in cash and cash equivalents, $930 million available on our $1.25 billion credit facility. We generated $86 million of free cash
flow in the quarter that we will put to use as we look to build health care inventory levels that can better satisfy the surges in
demand we've seen recently, and help mitigate further COVID-19 supply disruptions, if any.

As we noted in today's earnings release, we have deferred providing our outlook for fiscal 2021 due to the continued consumer
and business uncertainty related to the COVID-19 pandemic. We expect to return to our historical practice of providing an
outlook once visibility improves.

Now, moving on to a more detailed review of the quarter; consolidated net sales revenue was $420.8 million, an 11.8% increase
over the prior year. Organic business net sales grew 11.1%, driven by a 30.2% increase in organic business in our Health and
Home segment. This strength more than mitigated the impact of COVID-19 retail store closures and supply constraints, which
limited organic business net sales in our Housewares and Beauty segments. Consolidated sales in the online channel grew
approximately 33% year-over-year to comprise approximately 28% of our consolidated net sales in the first quarter.

Sales from our Leadership Brands grew 15.7% in the quarter, which includes 2.5 percentage points of growth from Drybar.
While Drybar our contributed to Leadership Brand and consolidated growth, its first quarter sales were significantly limited by
Drybar salon and key customers store closures, as well as central item restrictions. Our Housewares segment declined only 3%
off of a prior-year base that grew 23% in the same period last year despite store closures at key retailers such as Bed Bath &
Beyond, DICK'S Sporting Goods, and REI among others, as well as essential item restrictions on Amazon for a large part of the
quarter. As Julien mentioned, the segment saw robust demand for the OXO brand as



consumers spent more time at home and looked to our trusted products and innovation to meet their cooking, baking, cleaning,
pantry loading and organizing needs.

Hydro Flask was more adversely impacted by retail store closures as the sports and outdoor channel was deemed non-
essential and its weight within the Hydro Flask customer base is significant. While Hydro Flask drove strong growth in the e-
commerce channel, it was not enough to offset the impact of store closures and non-essential item restrictions on Amazon.

Health and Home organic business net sales increased 30.2% primarily due to strong global consumer demand for health care
and healthy living products due primarily to COVID-19. The impact of US brick-and-mortar closures was less pronounced in the
Health and Home segment as key retailers such as Walmart, Amazon, Target, Home Depot and the drug store channel
remained opened and generally experienced strong traffic.

Beauty net sales revenue increased 5% driven primarily by online sales, new product introductions and growth from the Drybar
products acquisition. Organic business net sales declined 1.5% primarily due to the closure of key brick-and-mortar customers,
a decline in personal care, a supply constraint related to a key product, and consumer uncertainty as a result of COVID-19.
Segment net sales were also unfavorably impacted by net foreign currency fluctuations of approximately $2.6 million or 3.4%.

Consolidated gross profit margin expanded to 42.6% compared to 40.8%. The 1.8 percentage point increase is primarily due to
a more favorable product mix within the Health and Home segment and organic Beauty business, the favorable impact of the
Drybar products acquisition, a favorable channel mix within the Housewares segment and lower airfreight. These factors were
partially offset by an unfavorable mix of Housewares sales within the consolidated total and unfavorable product mix within the
Housewares segment, higher direct import sales, and the unfavorable impact of foreign currency on net sales.

Consolidated SG&A was 29% of net sales compared to 28.1%. The 0.9 percentage point increase is primarily due to the
unfavorable impact of foreign currency exchange, higher freight and distribution expense, higher bad debt expense, higher
product liability expense, and higher long-term performance-based incentive compensation. GAAP operating income was $57
million or 13.5% of net sales compared to $47.2 million or 12.5% of net sales in the same period last year.

On an adjusted basis, consolidated operating margin was 16.9% compared to 15.8% in the same period last year. The 1.1
percentage point increase primarily reflects a favorable product mix within the Health and Home and Beauty segments, a
favorable channel mix within the Housewares segment, improved operating leverage, and the impact of cost reduction actions,
including temporary personnel, advertising and travel expense reductions taken in response to COVID-19.

Housewares adjusted operating margin decreased 4.2 percentage points to 19.5%, primarily reflecting a less favorable product
mix, a net unfavorable impact of tariffs and related pricing actions, higher bad debt expense, higher customer chargeback
activity, higher freight and distribution expense to support strong direct-to-consumer demand, and the unfavorable impact that
lower sales had on operating leverage. These factors were partially offset by the impact of the temporary cost reduction
initiatives previously mentioned.

Health and Home adjusted operating margin increased 5 percentage points to 18.7%, primarily reflecting the impact of a more
favorable product mix, improved operating leverage, and the impact of cost reduction initiatives in response to COVID-19.
These factors were partially offset by higher product liability expense, higher royalty expense, the unfavorable impact of foreign
currency fluctuations, and higher freight expense to support increased retail customer shipments.



Beauty adjusted operating margin increased 3.2 percentage points to 8%, primarily due to the margin impact of a more
favorable product mix, lower airfreight expense, and the impact of COVID-19-related cost reduction initiatives. These factors
were partially offset by unfavorable foreign currency fluctuations, higher personnel expense from the acquisition of Drybar, and
higher outbound freight expense.

Moving on to taxes; income tax benefit as a percentage of pre-tax income was 13% compared to income tax expense of 7.6%
for the same period last year. As you know, the CARES Act was signed into law during the first quarter. Among other things, the
CARES Act included technical corrections to the effective date language in the December 2017 Tax Act related to net operating
loss carrybacks.

The CARES Act effectively reversed the impact that the Tax Act had on our net operating loss carryback resulting in a tax
benefit of $9.4 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2021. This benefit was the primary driver of the consolidated GAAP income tax
benefit for the quarter. However, it had no impact on adjusted income or adjusted diluted EPS as it was subtracted out in the
determination of those non-GAAP measures.

Net income was $60.3 million or $2.37 per diluted share on 25.4 million shares outstanding, compared to $40.7 million or $1.61
per diluted share in the prior year on 25.2 million shares outstanding. Non-GAAP adjusted income grew 23.2% to $64.2 million
or $2.53 per diluted share, compared to $52.1 million or $2.06 per diluted share.

Now, moving on to our financial position for the first quarter of fiscal 2021 compared to the first quarter of fiscal 2020. Accounts
receivable turnover was 67.5 days compared to 66.8 days for the same period last year. Our accounts receivable balance was
$332.8 million, compared to $262.5 million. Inventory turnover was 3.2 times for both the trailing 12-month periods ending May
31, 2020 and 2019.

Inventory was $276.3 million compared to $335.3 million. Net cash provided by operating activities increased $77.1 million to
$92.8 million for the first quarter of fiscal 2021. The increase was primarily due to higher net income, increased cash from
accounts payable, and less cash used for inventory. Total short and long-term debt was $324.9 million, compared to $321.1
million.

Due to the combination of strong net sales growth, our temporary cost reduction measures and lower inventory levels, we've
generated strong free cash flow growth and our liquidity has improved since the pandemic began. As of the end of the first
quarter, our leverage ratio as defined in our debt agreements was 1.1 times compared to 1.3 times at the same time last year.
We had $930 million of availability under our credit facility, and our cash and cash equivalents balance was $88.5 million.

In summary, even after funding the $255 million acquisition of Drybar at the end of January, we had a similar amount of debt,
$70 million more in cash, more liquidity and less leverage at May 31 than we did at the same time last year. We believe our
liquidity and cash flow positions us well to navigate the uncertainty of our environment.

Now, on to a business update. Given the recent spike in new COVID-19 infections and other uncertainties, we do not feel
there's enough visibility to provide an outlook, but we are generally encouraged by what we've seen so far. While there has
been some fluidity by segment as the pandemic evolves almost daily, we believe our diversified portfolio can provide some
balance in a difficult and dynamic environment.

We believe we have a solid mix of defensive and discretionary businesses that can help us to be successful in a variety of
scenarios. Based on what we see today, we expect moderation of the first quarter demand surge in the Health and Home
segment along with improving trends in the Housewares and Beauty segments.



OXO's growth has continued into the second quarter and Hydro Flask sales strengths have steadily improved since the
beginning of May through strong online growth, the gradual reopening of the brick-and-mortar channel, and consumers now
spending more time outdoors. While total Hydro Flask brand sales declined in the first quarter, going forward, we believe it could
be the beneficiary of increasing preference toward outdoor activities that promote social distancing, such as camping, hiking,
biking and running.

With respect to Beauty, first quarter sales were limited by supply constraints which have largely been resolved. We expect
ongoing Beauty sales trends to be further helped by gradual store reopenings as long as rising rates of infection do not further
alter reopening plans. We expect the Drybar business to be the most challenged in the short term as the dependence on
prestige brick-and-mortar and discretionary spending is high and the pace and timing of the salon industry's full recovery is
difficult to predict.

As you would expect, we have less visibility into the second half of the fiscal year and uncertainty remains in terms of how the
COVID-19 pandemic will impact the number of key external factors, including stay-at-home orders, retail store reopenings,
consumer confidence and behavior, and unemployment. As such, we continue to take a cautious approach to our sales
expectations and our operational spending, but we believe our first quarter performance gives us the opportunity to reverse
certain cost reduction actions taken in April.

As Julien discussed, effective August 1, we plan to reinstate associate and board of director compensation to pre-COVID levels.
We also plan to begin selectively filling high-priority, new and replacement associate positions. Finally, we plan to slowly resume
more normalized brand spending and selectively invest in key initiatives that are critical to delivering our Phase II
Transformation goals.

As the first quarter does not reflect the normalized level of personnel and brand spending and there are a number of key Phase
II initiatives that require further investment, we expect that there will be some level of operating margin compression over the
balance of the year, particularly in the second half.

In summary, our first quarter results were better than expected, which reflects diversification of our product portfolio, our
scalable operating platform, and the steps we took to safeguard our people, our brands, and our organization during this crisis. I
would like to commend our team for their passion and commitment. Our associates worked diligently and seamlessly to
advance our Phase II Transformation plan under unusual circumstances, demonstrating the power of the culture we have
developed at Helen of Troy to stay nimble and positive in times of extraordinary challenge and change.

With that, I'd like to turn it back to the operator for questions.

QUESTION AND ANSWER SECTION

Operator: Thank you. At this time, we'll be conducting a question-and-answer session. [Operator Instructions] Thank you. And
our first question comes from the line of Bob Labick with CJS Securities. Please proceed with your questions.

<Q - Robert Labick - CJS Securities, Inc.>: Good morning and congratulations on a terrific start in quite a difficult environment.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Thank you. Good morning, Bob.

<Q - Robert Labick - CJS Securities, Inc.>: Great. So, I wanted to start – you gave us a little bit of color, and it's appreciated,
on the Health and Home, but maybe you could talk a little more about some of the trends within the segment and from the
Leadership Brands and, more specifically, about some of the



innovations you may be driving right now to make some of this growth sustainable over a medium or longer term.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Yeah. Great. Thanks, Bob. And hi, Julien here. Innovation is a big deal at Helen
of Troy. We've got eight Leadership Brands. It's the lifeblood of any strong brand, and fiscal 2021, no exception. In Health and
Home, there's a slew of new products in all the key categories under development, some launching this year, and then a very
rich pipeline over the next three fiscal years. We're investing in it there and across the other business units as part of the
transformation despite the COVID-19 light switch work earlier in the year, and now leaning in further with additional funds with
the announcements that we're making today.

When it comes, specifically, to other business units beyond Health and Home, there's two or three pretty big things going on.
One is that OXO continues to invest heavily in its pipeline. That's been a traditional strength of that brand for all 30 years of its
30-year history. And Hydro Flask has a significant pipeline, some of it even beyond the bottle, that we have been working on and
are bringing to the market with speed.

When it comes to Beauty, the volumizer franchise is one that we've already proven that we can expand beyond the original
innovations from our global organization there. It is globalizing. There's many variants now across that franchise and now across
the full brand portfolio. And it's not just volumizers, there's other areas, straightening, curling irons, and some other specialty
products that we have pipeline work going on in Beauty and that's getting funds, attention from traditional people.

Drybar is also getting a new prestige focus for us given the acquisition and expands our innovation focus there. There, it also
goes beyond the tools to also the liquids, which is so important to Drybar. We're very tuned into what the stylists want, and we
have 3,000 frontline people in those salons who are giving us feedback all the time on what's the right next thing to appeal to the
prestige market and uniquely for Drybar.

And the last big one is international where Helen of Troy has chosen to double down on international's key strategy and there's
some significant work on the pipeline side going on to make sure that we have product lines that are correct over time for the
multiregional aspirations we have and the consumer habit differences in those regions. So big deal, big investment, and lots of
ways to keep growing through innovation.

<Q - Robert Labick - CJS Securities, Inc.>: Great. Very appreciated. And then, one, just out of kind of curiosity and
excitement, and personal even, as it relates to Hydro Flask, I know you have a customization initiative and I was wondering how
much that may have been impacted so far by the pandemic and where you stand on that, when we may see increasing
customization for Hydro Flask.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Yeah. Yeah. So, this is a key area for us and one where, frankly, I think we're a
bit behind. We have amped this up and it definitely does go slower during COVID. Our frontline and market-facing people were
very focused on all of the challenges that go with COVID. Just think of getting product out the door, meeting the demand, big, big
surges like on fire kind of surges in online and direct to consumer in that way, so there was less customization. But we are
amping this up and now spending even more on it.

So, I wish I could tell you by date X, you're going to get capability Y. But suffice to say that customization is strategic for Hydro
Flask. It's one of those eight or nine major long-term factors that we've cited several times as growth drivers and there is more of
it now, more of it coming and is a big focus for Hydro Flask.

<Q - Robert Labick - CJS Securities, Inc.>: Got it. Great. Okay. Last one for me, I promise. You mentioned the sale of
Personal Care is ongoing. I was wondering if you could talk more about an update on the M&A environment in general and more
offensive potential M&A given your tremendous cash flow



and balance sheet right now, and where that stands as it relates to COVID and the pandemic and are you able to look at things,
et cetera.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Hey, Bob. It's Brian. I think I can start and then maybe Jack or Julien want to add on.
What it's done, I think it's limited potential opportunities or at least made it harder to evaluate potential opportunities because the
environment is so uncertain and acquisitions have a level of uncertainty and that type of thing in them already. And so later on in
an environment like this, I think it makes it difficult to get comfortable with acquisitions. And I think there's less of a pool that
you're excited about in terms of an attractive asset.

Having – saying that, there are assets out there that are attractive and we're looking at a couple right now. So, to me, that's
encouraging that in such an uncertain environment, we can still get our hands on some attractive assets and potentially work
towards a deal. So I'm encouraged by that. It's really hard to do things like due diligence and go visit targets in this environment,
and that's been really limited. But, if I have to weigh it all together, I would say, overall, I'm encouraged that at least we have
some attractive assets that we're kicking around at the moment.

<Q - Robert Labick - CJS Securities, Inc.>: Okay.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Jack, do you want to add?

<A - Jack Jancin - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: I'm not sure I really have much to add, I think Brian characterized it right. Our criteria
still remains. We're disciplined about it. We do have to find different ways to go and evaluate and diligence. But there are a
couple of attractive assets that we are looking at right now and understand there could be more that come out over the next
year. So we'll wait and see for those. But we are actively pursuing a couple of things. We'll have more to say if they look
attractive after we get a chance to do the type of diligence we need to do in order to consummate the transaction.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Yeah. Two quick builds from my view. One is that there is likely to be some
interesting new prospects as the COVID pandemic shakes out. It's probably a little early for that, see how all of it plays out. But it
can expose some very interesting assets to a set of strategic alternatives for them that they may not have considered before and
that could be attractive for us as a strong player in the industry and, as we just demonstrated today, that turns out one with
enough firepower.

And the second comment from me is on the subject the firepower, you saw a lot of cash generated in the quarter, our debt
coming down. You know about our new revolver that we announced earlier in the calendar year, and it gives us the firepower to
act when we can do the diligence when a target is right and when we're ready to move.

<Q - Robert Labick - CJS Securities, Inc.>: All right. Terrific. Thank you very much and congratulations again on fantastic
quarter.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Thanks, Bob.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Thanks, Bob.

Operator: The next question is from the line of Rupesh Parikh with Oppenheimer. Please proceed with your questions.

<Q - Rupesh Parikh - Oppenheimer>: Good morning. Thanks for taking my question. Also, congrats on a great quarter.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Thank you.



<Q - Rupesh Parikh - Oppenheimer>: So maybe – I guess, to start. First, with the supply chain, I know last quarter you had
some challenges on the supply chain with, I think, thermometers and also the volumizer product. I'm just curious right now where
you guys are from a supply chain perspective in key categories.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Yeah, let me start this and Brian may have some builds. Supply had been a big
challenge for us coming through Q1 and into – sorry – through Q4 of last year and into Q1. There are still some areas including
thermometers and some in Housewares where we are building back. But we've caught up a ton and we've just demonstrated
that we can meet a lot more demand as it comes in. So, let me try to go through them category by category.

There is good news in thermometers. We increased capacity, as we mentioned in the prepared remarks, during the quarter and
were able to do that in very short timing. That said, it's not enough to meet all the demand we're facing. And if we could make
more, we would definitely sell more. The demand is that big. And going forward, on thermometers, we're now adding additional
capacity, and that new capacity will come on line in good timing with the upcoming cold and flu season, and it gives us an
opportunity to make and sell more later in the year.

In the case of volumizers, we did catch up. And so, you saw that we shipped all that we could make during the quarter. We said
that in our remarks in April. It happened. And then we've added significantly the supply, and we're shipping to demand much
more closely. We also saw our share grow as a result of that, and that helped.

When it comes to Housewares, especially OXO, we are facing some out-of-stocks because the demand surged from the home
and nesting trend, and the stores that remained open also had significant sales beyond the online surge, and that led to some
out-of-stocks. If you look at that one, we'll be okay. We're bringing in more supply now but there will be some out-of-stocks for
the period in between.

The last thing I'd say is that there's kind of a triple whammy going on. So you might think, why are we in this situation? Triple
whammy is that in Q4, you remember we had more sales than we expected and, as a result, sold down an amount of our
inventory. In Q1, we saw the shutdown in China from COVID-19 right around Chinese New Year and for all the suppliers who
are China-based in these products, the China supply was simply stopped for a while. So, we were depleted and then faced less
replenishment.

And the third part of the whammy was COVID and the categories that were just discussed were there was simply more demand
and that we're at a time when we had less supply. So, that's why the crunch, where we stand, and a little bit of outlook going
forward.

Brian, you may have some views on the supply side.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: No. Just to put some numbers around it, OXO grew 15% in the fourth quarter. And
then as Julien mentioned, the Chinese New Year and COVID right on top of each other, and then we've grown close to double-
digits in the first quarter, and you kind of put all of that together and that's something that would have been difficult to plan for
perfectly. But as Julien said, it's not like we don't have supply coming in. We do have supply coming in, we're just chasing the
demand, which is a good problem to have.

<Q - Rupesh Parikh - Oppenheimer>: Okay. Great. That's helpful color. And then just going back to retail store re-openings, I
know that you guys provided us a fair amount of color in terms of what you're seeing. But is my interpretation correct that at this
point, you look at these stores that have reopened that maybe results are not back to pre-coronavirus trends? And as you look at
these spikes in infections in different markets, are you guys seeing more volatility in these customers that have recently
reopened stores?



<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Yeah. It's a little too soon to say, and it's a great question because it gives you a
sense of sort of what's happening in real time. It depends a ton by chain, by region and by category. So, I'm sorry for such a
loose answer, but it is too soon and it does depend.

A little color may help here. As people went back to stores, there was some pent-up demand. I just think they wanted to buy and
now they could go to the store and they bought them if they haven't already done so online. So, that helped in there.

Consumer behavior is a little rough in the store. As you've probably seen lots of reports about stores where people were asked
to wear masks, they didn't want to wear the mask. The stores didn't want to make them feel uncomfortable about being there
with or without the masks. It's a little messy and a little rough in that environment.

I think that's since gotten fairly well sorted and this concept of if you're out in public, you need a mask is becoming a national
truth and people are simply doing that. So, people feel more comfortable in their behavior, and also other people know that that's
the case and, therefore, themselves more comfortable. So there's self-reinforcement in that regard, but also for the frontline
workers in stores, so they show up and do their jobs.

And in terms of the store traffic, it's just too soon to know, I think, is the easiest way to say it. But I can say that people are
shopping again, stores are shipping, and they're also ordering. And region by region, state by state, there's so much news that
every week's an adventure on that one.

Probably some stores that are closing too, and we see a little bit of that, and so there'll be some openings and some re-closings.
There'll just be a lot of chatter for the next couple of months as that gets sorted. I mean Brian's got some builds.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Yes. I mean just to – I think if you want to have a headline or takeaway, I think stores
in general are going to be a net positive to most of our businesses going forward from this point, because what's really reopened
has been a slow build. So I don't think we've seen a lot of benefit from that yet and should grow and expand from here. And the
majority of our retailers have taken it slow. They've wanted to reopen safely and make consumers feel safe. And so I think that's
going to continue to build.

With respect to stuff reversing and closing again, I mean we've seen reason outbreaks, Arizona, Arkansas, California, North
Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee and Texas. And out of all that, what we've seen in terms of reclosing is there were 10
Sephora stores that reclosed in the Houston area only. So that's pretty isolated.

For Health and Home, no current store closures to report there. And then in Housewares, DICK'S Sporting Goods has stated
that they would only close stores based on city and state requirements going forward. Bed Bath & Beyond, you may have seen
today is closing 200 low-performing stores, but that's not COVID-related. And just for some perspective on those stores, they
were low-performing and we don't believe they're going to impact our point of sale very much at all. We've already analyzed the
stores and we feel good about that.

And then you may have also seen that Sur La Table filed for Chapter 11, which is probably partially COVID-related, but not really
a safety thing. And so, that's probably the extent of closures that we know about at this point. But we're cautious about the spike
in infections and what that will do in the future, which is one of the reasons why we didn't feel like we could give an outlook.



<Q - Rupesh Parikh - Oppenheimer>: Okay. Great. Thank you. I'll pass it along.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Rupesh, that's really what it comes down to even if it's choppy for a while.

<Q - Rupesh Parikh - Oppenheimer>: Okay. Great. Thank you.

Operator: The next question is from the line of Olivia Tong with Bank of America. Please proceed with your question.

<Q - Olivia Tong - Bank of America Merrill Lynch>: Great. Thank you.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Hello.

<Q - Olivia Tong - Bank of America Merrill Lynch>: Good morning.t.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Hi.

<Q - Olivia Tong - Bank of America Merrill Lynch>: Wanted to talk a little bit about, obviously, sales first because those
numbers are quite a bit stronger than I think many of us expected across the board. So, want to get a better sense of what
you're seeing across the major divisions and what your expectations are, assuming retail stays open, but virus cases continue to
rise like in Housewares. What do you think that does for Hydro Flask? Does OXO continue to outperform, but obviously not
necessarily as well as it did in this quarter? And then what does that mean for Housewares' margins going forward, because
obviously you saw a very big divide between what OXO did versus what Hydro Flask did this quarter? Thanks.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Yeah. Yeah. It's great question. And hi, Olivia. Hydro Flask held up surprisingly
well compared to what we expected during Q1 and that said, was down and it does affect the mix, to your point, about margin
within Housewares and also therefore on a consolidated basis. Nevertheless, the Health and Home was big enough to more
than counteract both in mix and margin and up we went on a gross margin and also operating margin basis; so all good from a
diversified portfolio standpoint. And even diversified within Housewares, think of indoor and outdoor just to make it as simple as
possible; OXO and Hydro Flask and if people were more indoors, we sold more indoor stuff; people were less outdoors, we sold
less outdoor stuff.

In the case of now with the stores reopening, it's a net positive for Hydro Flask, to your question. As Brian mentioned in his
prepared remarks, we've seen a significant rebound in Hydro Flask. We liked very much what's happened so far in Q2 and we
liked the trend at the end of Q1. Once some stores start reopening, but mostly the essential status opening at places like
Amazon, which were online, Hydro Flask responded beautifully the minute that happens. But we liked that quite a lot.

And in terms of margin mix going forward, Hydro Flask is one of our best margin brands, above not only the fleet average but, to
your point, above the Housewares average. So, in terms of margin expectations within Housewares, the balancing of more
Hydro Flask regardless of what OXO does will be a good guy for the margin mix within Housewares and, therefore, fleet average
of the company.

And as for the stores and the activities, as Brian mentioned in his remarks, there's just a couple of good trends going on. One is
in the Northern Hemisphere at summertime, people are outside more. There's a lot more activity of hike and bike and all of that.
And there's a bit of a trend going on with this idea of solitary adventurism. So think of people who are wanting to go out on their
– wanting to go out, preferring to stay a bit more away from others. And so, they might take that hike or bike on their own,
camping, things like this that Brian mentioned, all those things are good for Hydro Flask. They're good for people's souls. And as
stores are opened, they're good for sales.



<Q - Olivia Tong - Bank of America Merrill Lynch>: Got it. Thanks. That's helpful. Maybe a little bit more on the margin, just
some clarification because – especially for fiscal Q2, since you had that one-off tariff benefit last year, are you saying that you
expect the reinstatement of spending, some hiring investments, et cetera, is going to result in operating margins being down
going forward, or that you just assume operating expansion will decelerate as the year progresses because of that reinstatement
in spending?

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Hi, Olivia. It's Brian. Yeah. We're almost halfway through the second quarter and so a
lot of the things we've talked about reinstating are only going to be in the back half of the quarter. So, I would say that we expect
margins to hold up fairly well in the second quarter year-over-year. Where we're expecting some margin compression,
potentially, is in this back half of the year. And that's really going to depend on what investment choices we make and that's
really going to depend on what revenue we're seeing. So, there's a lot of moving parts and it's hard to tell you what the exact
equation will be between the revenue and the margin because we'll make choices based on the revenue which is going to affect
margin, but we don't know what choices we're going to make until we have a better picture of the revenue.

All signs are going in the right direction at the moment with respect to revenue, in terms of we were expecting – we have low
expectations for the markets in the consumer going into this, and I think things have proven out to be better and then have been
getting better as we went. And so, hopefully, we are ahead of it. And then we can see how it plays out when revenue gets better,
and then we can continue to play offense, which is what we're trying to do, making investments each time we have more clarity
and revenue gets a little bit better. So, I know it's not a perfect answer, but if I was going to expect anything, I would expect
pressure on the margins year-over-year in the second half of the year.

<Q - Olivia Tong - Bank of America Merrill Lynch>: All right. That's helpful. Two last ones. First in Health and Home, you
talked about increased capacity already. Can you just put some numbers around how much you've increased capacity already
and what you're preparing for, assuming that we do have a more substantial wave of cases in the fall/winter, and obviously in
preparation for just regular cold and flu as well? What conversations you've had with your retailers in terms of expected increase
in purchasing.

And then on Beauty, you made some comments earlier about the M&A environment and how it's difficult to do due diligence and
all these other things from a acquisition perspective. So, can you just talk about that from the lens of you guys trying to divest the
Personal Care business and how those conversations are going as well? Thanks. That's it for me.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Sure. Sure. Let's start with the second one just because I think it's top of mind for
a number of people on the divestiture. We're in a point in the process where we're not yet ready for the due diligence from
potential buyers. There's outreach, there's inbound, there's material, there's advisor that's been hired, we're doing all the right
things. And we said in our prepared remarks that that process is ongoing, the marketing has begun. So, we're not at the stage
yet where we've run into the roadblock.

There's an assumption but it's not necessarily for sure that, over time, as COVID plays through and people do more virtual and
travel and all that, that there will be easier not only for us on the acquisition side, but to your point potential buyers as that
process unfolds to do their work. So, I don't know if that will slow us down yet or not. I can also say that the prospects, so far, so
good, but it's too early to make any declarations.

Brian, I think, has a build on the divestiture, and then we can go to the supply.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Yeah. Olivia, with respect to the asset that we're selling, I mean, it lines up fairly well
with the environment that we're in. It's more of a defensive product line and I think that serves it well in this environment. And we
have had a solid interest in the asset. And, as you know,



we've been through the process before, and so we're not starting from ground zero, and have good connections with potential
buyers, and we – like some of them may have already diligenced before.

And so the whole diligence roadblock that you're talking about or limitation, I think, were set up to have that be less of an impact
with respect to this particular asset because we've been through the process before. We have a set of buyers who are interested
and there's familiarity with it and less need to do as much due diligence. Now, of course, we now have some new people that will
have to get comfortable, but it's not this broad group of people that have to go through the complete process.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Got you. Good. And on your supply question, Olivia, and specifically around
thermometers and the upcoming cold and flu season, it's a little complicated so I'll try to simplify as easy as I can on this. Let's
look at the supply side and then the demand side.

On the supply side, I would think in three buckets: stuff that's made in China, stuff that's made in Mexico, stuff that's made in the
United States. In China, there's a number of our thermometers, which you're asking about specifically; Mexico, there are certain
thermometers, especially the ear thermometer, which is our flagship and our biggest volume item from a dollar standpoint,
millions and millions of units as well; and then in the United States, the probe covers that go with the ear thermometers, both for
us and for a major professional customer Welch Allyn. And so, those are the supply buckets.

If you look inside each of one of those, you'll see that supply has increased considerably in China, as that triple whammy of post-
COVID shutdown comes back online. We've also increased the capacity there and are simply getting more thermometers and to
have that increase again as the year plays out.

In Mexico, we have made some pretty big investments to increase, the number of thermometers that are coming through that is
occurring. That said, those factors are not immune to COVID from a worker standpoint. There's plenty of COVID in Mexico, so it
actually can be a setback for an increased capacity line to produce all of that increased capacity. And then when it comes to the
Mexican supply, we're making additional investments, some big ones that should further increase the supply by a fair amount.
But that will take some time until that plays through.

As it pertains to the United States-based probe cover, we've increased that capacity already, and there's work underway to take
it up again. So, that should help.

On the demand side, it's a funny thing, when the wave of COVID comes through off the cold and flu season, because it begs the
question for everybody, and so what will the next cold and flu season be like? We've simply made the assumption that it'll be a
normal one only because we don't know better. We also believe that COVID will be with us for a while because that's been the
behavior of COVID so far.

Now think of consumer behavior, and lastly customers. Consumers are demonstrating that they are keenly interested in having
thermometers available. For some people it's made new penetration of their household, especially younger ones who before
probably didn't have a thermometer because they were young; for older people, to make sure they're prepared, an upgrade
cycle from old technology to new, if it will work, things would get lost. People want just one more because – one for your go bag,
one for your house, this kind of thing, and maybe even one for your office.

And then in the case of customers, there is a reality of having more thermometers because the demand is there, and we're
getting some nice distribution wins as well, especially on our two key ones, that should help us on the customer side. And then
the trick is to thread the needle on supplying all that and we're working very hard on that now. There's a little insight into supply,
demand, customer and consumer [indiscernible] (01:03:20).

<Q - Olivia Tong - Bank of America Merrill Lynch>: Thank you, guys. Appreciate it.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Sure. Thank you.



Operator: Our next question is from the line of Linda Bolton Weiser with D.A. Davidson. Please proceed with your questions.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Hey, Linda.

<Q - Linda Bolton Weiser - D.A. Davidson & Co.>: Hi. In the Beauty segment, I think you mentioned that volumizer growth –
or you had caught up with demand in terms of supply of volumizers. But I think you did mention that there was some product that
was in short supply and you were constrained by that in Beauty. Can you just elaborate on what that was?

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: The comments about being constrained was for the first quarter. We are now looking
forward in a good supply position. So we got into a good supply position at the beginning of June. But for the bulk of the quarter
or almost all of the quarter, we were chasing demand for volumizers in Beauty. So that was the comment, the comment about
being constrained was Q1. The comment about being in a good supply position is Q2 and going forward.

<Q - Linda Bolton Weiser - D.A. Davidson & Co.>: Great. Thanks for that clarification. And then, is there any way that you can
quantify how far below normal your investment spending was in the quarter, and then some kind of delta between the level in the
first half versus what you may anticipate in the second half?

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: I think it's hard to quantify because what's normal – and we've got a lot of things going
on where we need to get to a normalized level of spend and then we have additional investments that we had on tap that we
want to make. We believe we've identified the right investments to make. The questions is really going to be about timing, how
quickly we lean in and how much of that spending will occur in fiscal 2021, and then maybe how much of that will fall to 2022.

We'd like to spend as much as we can of the investments we've identified. And we're basically going to be light on that for the
first half of the year, which means if you wanted to spend them in fiscal 2021, you would have to double up almost in the back
half of the year. I'm not sure that's what will happen. Again, our spending will be based on our revenue and our revenue is still
very murky at this point for the rest of the year, as it is, I think, for almost anyone in our position. And so to give you something
more absolute, I think, is difficult.

I tried to make it as something finite that you could latch on to as possible in saying that, look, we expect margins to maybe be
compressed. And we're not talking full percentage points and things like that, we're talking tenths of a percentage point, you
know, 20ths – 0.2 percentage points, things like that, over the balance of the year, as we try to make up for the period of time
where we were light on our spending for good reason. We needed to see how this environment played out and how the quarter
played out before we could make some of those choices, and we're now doing that. And you'll see some of it in Q2 but the bulk
of it will be in Q3 and Q4.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Yeah. A framework that may help here, Linda, is to think of it in terms of multiyear
transformation. So, as we went through our strategy reviews last December ahead of the planning cycle for this fiscal year, it
was very clear that there was a set of meaningful investments that were bold and right for fiscal 2021 for Helen of Troy. And we
were not afraid to budget them and we were ready to act and we were all prepared. Given COVID and this pullback with the light
switches and all of that, that spending has slid to the right on our timelines.

Building on what Brian has said, as we lean back in now with the announcements that we're making today, that will have some
compression effect on the back half, but net for the year, we'll get what we think is the majority of those investments made,
which sets us up very well for fiscal 2022 and fiscal 2023 in terms of the things that we listed: the supply diversification in Asia,
IT, direct-to-consumer, customization, and these kinds of things, these are big deals for Helen of Troy and we must invest; not



only that, supporting our Leadership Brands and the innovation comments that were made earlier in the Q&A section, these are
all bold and they're all right.

In the case of how much we get done, this titration as the year plays out because of the fog of COVID, I think we've
demonstrated that we're fairly nimble on this. And as we have funds that are not yet fully committed, we will watch super close
and just make our choices in real time on what we do and don't do to get the balance right and make sure that we're sensitive to
what's going on in the market.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Just a quick add. I mean, the way I look at it is we're up 1 percentage point for the first
quarter. If we ended up with flat margins year-over-year for the full year, if we were fortunate to get to that position, I'd consider
that a win. And so that's kind of the way we're trying to look at it. And Julien said we'll spend the bulk of the investments this
year. I think the qualification though on that is if the revenue was there. If things start to go in a different direction from a revenue
perspective, we're going to adjust accordingly.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Yeah, absolutely.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: But he's right, if revenue keeps going in the direction that it is, that is our plan.

<Q - Linda Bolton Weiser - D.A. Davidson & Co.>: Thank you. That's very helpful. Congratulations.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Thank you.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Thanks, Linda.

Operator: The next question is from the line of Steve Marotta with CL King. Please proceed with your question.

<Q - Steve Marotta - C.L. King & Associates, Inc.>: Good morning, Julien and Brian and Jack. I only have one question. I'll
take the others up offline. Brian, I just want to verify. You said earlier in the call in your commentary that you expect moderation
of Q1 demand in Health and Home and sort of an increased reversion – upward reversion in Housewares and Beauty that was
specific for the second quarter. And can you overlay your commentary a little bit with inventory being down 18%? I assume that
the potential increase in consolidated sales in the second quarter is based on the improvements within the supply chain over the
past three months.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Yes. Let me go to the first part of it. You're right – absolutely right, we do see some
moderation in demand for Health and Home. And that's only because it was such a big demand surge and we were able to fulfill
that with in-stock inventory. And now, it's going to be more of a steady demand that we'll have to fill with our kind of continual
supply which will be a less surge type of path and more of a consistent strong growth path, we hope. And so, moderation from
the 30% growth in the quarter, but we're still expecting growth there. So, hopefully we're not getting across the idea that the
growth's going away. That's not it, it just won't be as explosive as it was in Q1.

And then in OXO and Beauty – or Housewares and Beauty, all the signs are going in the right direction on both of those. With
store reopenings there and continued strong demand for OXO, everything is going in the right direction. On the other hand,
we're being cautious as there could be reclosures in retailers and, longer term, more protracted impacts from COVID-19. So,
there's a balance there. Even though we're seeing positive trends, I think there's – things can change and they are changing
almost daily in this environment, and we have to be cautious of that.

Your second question, Steve, was on the inventory. And could you repeat that?



<Q - Steve Marotta - C.L. King & Associates, Inc.>: Basically, if sales – I know you're not providing guidance but if sales on a
consolidated basis in the second quarter do increase on a year-over-year basis, considering that you're coming into the quarter
with such a low inventory, I'm assuming that the differential there is for the supply chain improvements that have been made
over the past three months.

<A - Brian Grass - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: I think that's fair to say. And inventory is low but it's not as low as we've been recently.
We're at $275 million. We've been down as low as $250 million. So we're actually making a little bit of progress on inventory but
we're not where we need to be and we acknowledge that. But we've got a lot of things in place that are going to get us there
shortly. The capacity improvement that Julien was talking about, we improved thermometer capacity by 30% already, and then
we're looking for the next amount of improvement that will come on line later in the year.

So, I'm just making the comment to illustrate that we are making progress from our supply, inventory is low, but the triple
whammy that Julien mentions is real. Coming off of Chinese New Year and COVID and then big demand surges on top of that
are a huge thing to overcome, and I feel like we've done pretty well.

<Q - Steve Marotta - C.L. King & Associates, Inc.>: I got it. Thank you again. I'll take the balance offline.

<A - Julien Mininberg - Helen of Troy Ltd.>: Great.

Operator: Thank you. At this time, we've reached the end of our question-and-answer session. And I will turn the call back over
to Mr. Mininberg for his closing remarks.

Julien Mininberg, Chief Executive Officer, Helen of Troy Ltd.
Thank you, operator, and thank you to everyone for being with us on the call today. We very much appreciate your support, and
we look forward to speaking with many of you later today and also in the coming weeks. Thanks again. Very much appreciated
and transformation rolls on.

Operator: Thank you, everyone. This concludes today's conference. You may now disconnect your lines at this time, and thank
you for your participation.


